Lawsuit compensation expenses related to the lawsuits already provided for, of TRY 1.938.312 are

netted off under “Other operating income”.

 (4)
 Transportation expenses of TRY 1.284.607 which is previously reported in “Marketing, sales and

distribution expenses” is reclassified to “Cost of sales (-)”.

 (5)
Amortization expenses amount of TRY 287.705 which is previously reported in “Cost of sales” is

reclassified to “Marketing, sales and distribution expenses”. In addition, amortization expenses amount

of  TRY 1.408.583 which is previously reported in “General administrative expenses” and amortization

expenses of TRY 870 which is previously reported in “Research and development expenses” is

reclassified to “Marketing, sales and distribution expenses”.

 (6)
 TRY 34.256 of personnel and other expenses amount of TRY 521.996 which is previously reported in

“Research and development expenses” is reclassified to “ Marketing, sales and distribution expenses”;

TRY 487.740 of that expenses is reclassified to “General administrative expenses”.

(Previously

reported) (Restated)

1 January- 1 January-

Account 31 March 2010 31 March 2010 Difference

Revenues
  (1) (2)

1.581.871.303   1.583.127.624   (1.256.321)

Cost of sales (-)
(1) (2) (4) (5)

(1.272.465.799)   (1.274.719.022)   2.253.223

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-)
(4) (5) (6)

(12.698.735)   (13.145.542)   446.807

General administrative expenses (-)
(5) (6)

(27.241.810)   (26.320.967)   (920.843)

Research and development expenses (-)
(5) (6)

(600.732)   (77.866)   (522.866)

Other operating income
(3)

10.878.512   8.940.200   1.938.312

Other operating expense (-)
(3)

(61.666.749)   (59.728.437)   (1.938.312)

Financial income
 (7)

127.844.107   35.159.902   92.684.205

Financial expense (-)
(7)

(147.591.327)   (54.907.122)   (92.684.205)

Total   -

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note 33)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD

ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

85

NOTE 33 – OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MATERIALLY OR THOSE REQUIRED TO BE DISCLOSED FOR A CLEAR,

UNDERSTANDABLE AND INTERPRETABLE PRESENTATION (cont’d)